12099C
000SLy

uoisusd
s1as)jo jended
anuanay

Bunssy umo [e193ds e e [erosdde Buipuad sjoN uoiedionuy puog yBnouy) Aisieredss paoueul aq o) ueld Buthed peoy .,
19550 185'€EE IO 1959 199Z IRUONIPPE 126pnq [ejided umo L
S22 Ad 10} %E'36 1e pajabipng UoH3|[03 3ed NN
310 SO J31JE 252109p 9E2'9E 308 85E0U HE . BUREISAO UMOL "MB6GS S138H0 [E1IdED [BUONIIPPE *3SER10U] 3G/ p$ 3nUaAs) 1aBpng palsnipy ..

% l€°92- |96°8- 106°€2 182'¥2 |ovze |9y'Ze |9%'2¢ | “yaa Jojow Joj 31wy T1IW @31395ang
%bL'LT- 1916 106'€2 |82 90'EE |90°€€ |46°Z¢ 3LV 1IN a3139ang
Ylt'8E | v86'20v'868 |¥86'L06'cEZ'e |02V LIS |yo8'0ce'zeT'e 000'005'6EE"2 |000'005'SEET  [000'00L'20€'T | 1SI7 ANYYO
5410 618's8 152'686'6L 8€€'99L'L- 680'951"LL 0EL'YBS'PL ZEB'E06'SL ZP9'ee9'vL 1390N89 L3N WYL10L
| | | | | | |
%00004- | 0ZzEll o 0 B ~Jozzelt- lozz'ell- 9¥8'pL- SSOTXVL AW IS3 §831
%L9'8) | gol'62L S8Y'BES'Y 000'SL¥ GeY'E9L'Y 819'eL9'Y |02L'806'e 8¥8'OLE’S B 3NN3ATY :8S3T
%Iy | v08%8Z6 95792908 |BEE'b69- |vIS'6LETLE [gerevi'el |zev'esasl vpo'see2Z | 13950n8SSOND V1Ol
| | !
— — ! S - T _ . R
| %0579 (coz'vi6’l)  [295°tS0’t 1000°821- zog'iel’y | 528296 528'296'Z | svo'zeey ~ . 30ANIS 1830 VI0L
VIN | Z1E'681 Zie'68t | | zle's8l | | SINIWAVd 3SVI1 ¥V INAOW
%98°0L- __|(s25%c0s'7)  [0sT'p98 | 000°8ZL- | 052’266 §28°/96'C 6Z8°196'C | sv9'288'y B JDINY3S 1830 TV.L0L8NS
VN 0 0 [ 10 0 0 - los2'epL’L- $paa20ld 8jes Ausdold
%00'89-  [(oov'vi8'l)  |000'%S8 | 000'¥58 09¥'899'2 09¥'899'2 [ov0'pL8'Y 304 - 30IAY3S 1830
%8596~ (511°682) losz'ol [000'821- 0SZ'eEL |59¢e'662 | G9E°662 G5€'LG9 L NMOL - 30IAY3S 193d
| | | | | B . N
%PLEL [ 0s9's9r ov9'ose’t  |(z09'6es) svc'osy'y | 966'gi¥'E | 966'9MY'E 120'1EV'C .|;;i ____139an87vLidV) 1Vi0L
- lo | 000'009'¥ |(000°'009'%) | | | | ~ Duioueuid puog/Nyg ameal
|%zzgost  [Grive)  |(€g0'9Ls) 1(1z0'992) (zro'ore)  [{e6gve) ~ |(ees've) (L9L'vvv) M&EQ ]
AL/ I |0 | | 0 L0 — 0 — 1940 dasRY JUEINSY| -SST1
KELEY | 69¥'6GE [616261°L 1185'¢ge- 1006'925" 05Y'€€8 |osv'ees _|9s6'260"L 1390an4 W.ldv0 304
«| %6812 | zz9ige [092'692'¢ |000°009"t- |09.'698°L |8€1'819'2 '8€1'819'C 288'LLL') 1390N86 Tv.LIdvO NMOL
== _ | - L B B i
%¥ee LIWW'ELE'T 820'889's. | ¥9Z'9f L bolls9'ss | 208°092°TL Tro'vie’es | 826'920'0L = _139ang ONILVY3H0 V101
_ _ | — _ i
%6LC |les'ole’s  [z6GTl9ge  |otr'9e-  [sze'ses’es  [8LI'U€9'UG  |GSO'SY6LG [esllee’ss _1350nd ONILYY3dO 308
- | | 1aal - | _ - ) g3d0
| [ _leel'se- - - ____SNOISIATY 139008 ONILY¥3JO0 308
——— - S P TENNN= _ 3 _ PP PP —-.
| — 9E¥'9Z1'91 |000'eL |9E'€50'91 [681°€Z1'G1 [9gs'69¢'sH |9¥L'689'v1 1390N8 ONILYHIH0 NMOL
B— R 2 = : e = — 8340
| 1000'22- | ! aleay)esH
| | 00056 | ] | uoisuag
(%26 | 088962 [ SNOISIAZY 1390N4d ONILYE3IJ0 NMOL
| i
_ {iseaalsoy)
HSZ AdOAVE Ad _ HSZ A4 0 v AL PasiARY 5T Ad SuoIsiasy TeuIbU0 SZA _ ¥Z Ad YT Ad | €T Ad
TONVHO % IDNVHO § | | |

AJOLSIH 139dNd
NOLS3IM 40 NMOL



Fiscal 2024-25 Budget Deliberations

Tentative Adjustments

Town Operating:

Pension (Acct 0110110, Object 59206)
- Increase of $95,000 based upon employer contribution % increasing
from 15.85% to 16.68% for non-police employees, and from 21.72% to
24.1% for Police employees.
o The Town was notified by the State Comptroller of these
increases on February 29+ to the CMERS program.
o BOS proposed budget was $1,271,000 and based upon the
current employer contribution rates; revised calculation is
$1,366,000.

Health Insurance (Acct. 0110110, Object 59205)
- Revised insurance renewal rate increase for Anthem premiums from
our broker is now 10.95% compared to 11.6% in the BOS proposed

budget.
o Town was notified by our broker on March 4+ of this reduction.

o Estimated $22,000 favorable impact to the budget.

General Administration Department impact:
BOS Proposed Budget — $5,377,414
Revised Proposed - $5,450,414 ($73,000 increase)



OPEB (Acct. 0110110, Object 59225)
Change, if any, to be determined by BOF
Town OPEB Contribution FY25 presently budgeted to be $63,358

BOE OPEB Contribution of $200,567 assumed the actuarially

determined assume premium benefit paid to BOE from OPEB Trust, as
known in Fall planning cycle to be $541,200, which would have yielded
a BOE surplus of $340,633
Actual premium benefit needed was determined to be $199,260 after
BOE approved their FY 2025 budget
If the Alternative Approach is embraced, the surplus is eliminated but
is offset by the newly estimated premium benefit of $199,260 that the

Algorithm

OPEB Trust would pay to BOE

ORIGINAL PROPOSED BUDGET

BOE OPEB Calculations
Assumed Premium Benefit Paid to BOE

Amount (5)

Comment

a from OPEB Trust ($541,200)
b Less Budgeted OPEB Contribution $200,567
c=a+b |Net Expense (Benefit) to BOE as Budgeted ($340,633)|Creates a surplus for BOE

ALTERNATIVE APPROACH

BOE OPEB Calculations

Amouht {S}

Comment

d Revised OPEB Contribution S0
e Less Prior Budgeted (Benefit) $340,633
Best Estimated Premium Benefit Paid to
f BOE from OPEB Trust {$199,260)
Increases budget but
g=d+e+f |Revised Net Expense (Benefit) to BOE $141,373 |eliminates BOE surplus




Town Capital:

- Suggest removal $4.6 million from Gross Capital budget, and the offset
of the same amount for tentative BAN issue (net impact = $0).
Recommendation to BOF to decouple the final paving amount and
debt service from the budget as the BETA Group evaluation is still
pending.

o BETA Group report will not be available until late April.

o BOS may request authorization to issue bond anticipation notes
(BAN’s) in an amount to be determined after the issuance of the
BETA group report (anticipated early May).

o Approval for such financing will require the approval of both the
BOS, BOF and Town meeting.

- Add $266,021 to the offset of the total capital budget based upon
additional projects that have been completed and can be closed out.

Debt Service:
- Remove $128k BAN interest payment, pending an authorization to
finance road paving expenditures
o Rationale discussed above under Town Capital

Board of Education Operating Budget:

- Reduction of $36,736 based upon Phil Cross letter. *Note that this is
pending based upon the OPEB funding decision.

- Should the Board of Finance decide to remove a contribution to the
OPEB Trust for FY 25, this would remove $200,567 from the budget.
However, due to the BOE’s revised estimate on retiree health expenses
being $341,940 lower than originally budgeted, a net increase of
$141,373 would be the actual impact.

Board of Education Capital Budget:

- Reduction of $333,581 based upon Phil Cross letter.



Town Revenue:
- Increase in non-tax revenue of $475,000 based upon an increase in the
rate of return assumption for Investment Income to 4.25% from prior
assumption of 3%. Current yield in STIF is 5.4%.

Grand List:

= Increase Grand List amount by $1,577,120 over the current
$3,232,330,864 to $3,233,907,984.

Algorithm Descriptor Amount ($)
a Assessor's Grand List 1/31/24 $ 3,235,330,864
Less Estimated Adjustments from the BOA
b appeals & court cases from prior years (3,000,000)

c=a+b |BOSApproved Grand Listfor FY2025Budget | $  3,232,330,864
Plus Estimated Adjustments from the BOA&

b court cases from prior years 3,000,000

d Less Actual BOAreductions for property appeals (886,690)

e Less estimated court case reductions (536,190)
f=b+d+e |Change in Grand List for FY2025 Budget 1,577,120

'Revised Grand List forFY2025Budget | $  3,233,907,984

= Previous estimate assumed the Assessor’s 1/31/24 filed grand list of
$3,235,330,864
o less $3 million of estimated adjustments from the Board of
Assessment appeals as well as outstanding court cases from prior
list years.
o Estimate assumed reduction to the Grand List was based on BOA
reductions for the 2018 revaluation totaling more than $2.6 million.
= Actual BOA reductions for the 10/1/23 grand list were $886,690.
= Our current estimate for possible outstanding court case reductions is
$536,190
= The total assumed reductions to the Grand List would be $886,690 +
$536,190 = $1,422,880.
- Revised grand list budget: $3,235,330,864 - $1,422,880 = $3,233,907,984.




CAPITAL PROJECT CLOSE OUTS

Revenue

Project FY Budget Expended (Grants) | Available

Community Connecticity Design FY 18-19 40,000 34,938 5,062
Police Body Cameras FY 20-21 259,703 144,387 (41,264)| 156,580
Land Erosion Remediation FY 21-22 305,015 263,223 - 41,792
DPW Chipper FY 22-23 75,000 71,770 3,230
Police Dept Lockers and Bathrooms De{FY 22-23 50,000 50,864 - (864)
Parks and Rec Pool Filter PIP FY 23-2 20,500 21,325 - (825)
DPW Front End Payloader FY 23-24 250,000 188,954 61,046
1,000,218 775,461 (41,264) 266,021




April 4,2024

TO: Board of Education

FROM: Phillip Cross, Director of Finance and Operations

SUBJECT: FY2024- 25 Proposed Operating and Capital Adjustments

FY 2024-2025 Operating and Capital Budget Adjustments

Based on recent developments, the BoE is proposing a net reduction of (536,736) to the FY2024-25
requested operating budget and a ($230,000) reduction to the requested capital budget. With this
reduction, the requested operating budget will be $59,561,592, an increase of $1,616,537 or a 2.79%
increase. The revised requested capital budget will be $1,192,919.

The proposed operating budget adjustments are:

Pension Contribution {$76,037) — The state has indicated that the employer contribution for the
FY2024-25 will be 16.68%. We had assumed an increase of 17.26%.

Health Insurance $141,373 — As a placeholder, the requested budget assumed a transfer of
$340,633 from the OPEB trust fund. This is the budgeted amount for FY 23-24.

Because of a lower projected retiree cost of $199,260, we are reducing the anticipated transfer
from the trust by $141,373.

You may recall in the recently concluded collective bargaining negotiations, all of the groups
agreed to exit the State Partnership Plan (SPP) and enroll in a fully funded high deductible health
insurance plan. This change has resulted in lower health insurance premiums.

In district transportation ($102,072) — Prior to the decision to issue a RFP, we had discussed the
possibility of renewing the contract with First Student. First Student’s proposed increase in year
1 was in the range of 13%-15%. As this was a significant increase, we requested that First
Student sharpen their pencils. This reduction represents their current best offer.



FY 2024-25 PROPOSED OPERATING BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

Description Amount ($) %

Operating Budget:

FY 2023-24 Adopted Budget $ 57,945,055

FY 2024-25 BOE Requested Budget (1/23/2024) $ 59,598,328 2.85%

Adjustments

CMERS (76,037) -0.13%
Al

In-District Transportation (102,072) -0.18%

OPEB Contribution Adjustment

OPEB Contribution - Budgeted 340,633

Less Anticipated Projected Retiree Cost (199,260)

Adjustment for Reduce OPEB Contribution 141,373 0.24%

Total Proposed Adjustment (36,736) -0.06%

FY 2024-25 Revised Requested Operating Budget $ 59,561,592 2.79%

FY 2024-25 Revised Requested Increase $ 1,616,537 2.79%

Capital Budget

We are proposing to use a portion of the anticipated FY24 surplus to fund three capital projects.

In addition, we will be requesting a transfer from a previously approved water heater replacement
project at WHS that has been on hold. This will offset the updated request for the water heater

replacement.

The proposed capital budget adjustments are:

FY 24-25 Proposed Capital Budget Adjustments

Approved Capital Budget (2-15-24)

$1,526,500

ltems to be funded by FY 23-24 Surplus

#4 - District Wide Parking Lot/Driveway Maintenance and Paving
#5 - HES North House Playground Site Work

#7 - WHS Old Gym Wali Padding Replacement

Transfer from WHS Water Héater Replacements Funded 2019-20 to

new request
Total Proposed Adjustment

(170,000)
(30,000)
(30,000)

(230,000)

(103,581)

(333,581)

FY 2024-25 Revised Requested Operating Budget

$1,192,919




